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UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024
OF TIANJIN LISHENG PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.

This announcement is made by Tianjin Development Holdings Limited (the “Company’)
pursuant to Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of
Hong Kong) and Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited to provide shareholders of the Company and the public with
the unaudited consolidated financial results of its indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary,
Tianjin Lisheng Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (= 2+ # #l# %4 22 #) (“Lisheng Pharmaceutical),
for the nine months ended 30 September 2024.

Lisheng Pharmaceutical is a company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China whose
shares are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange. As at the date of this announcement, the
Company indirectly holds approximately 34.08% of the issued share capital of Lisheng
Pharmaceutical. The unaudited consolidated income statement for the nine months ended
30 September 2024 and the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as at
30 September 2024 of Lisheng Pharmaceutical prepared in accordance with China Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises are provided below:



Tianjin Lisheng Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.
Consolidated Income Statement
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024

1. Total operating income
Including: Operating income

2. Total operating costs
Including: Costs of sales
Business tax and surcharge
Selling expenses
Administrative expenses
Research expenses
Finance expenses
Including: Interest expenses
Interest income
Add: Other gains
Investment income
Including: Investment income from associates
and joint ventures
Income from change in fair value
Impairment losses on credit
Impairment losses on assets
Gains from disposal of assets

3. Operating profit
Add: Non-operating income
Less: Non-operating expenses

4. Total profit
Less: Income tax expenses

5. Net profit
Net profit from continuing operations
Net profit attributable to owners of parent company
Non-controlling interests

6. Other comprehensive income, net of tax

7. Total comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income attributable to
owners of parent company

8. Earnings per share:
(1) Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)
(2) Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share)

For the nine months ended 30 September

2024
RMB
(unaudited)

1,023,773,647.92
1,023,773,647.92

903,119,117.83
458,502,190.82
17,801,238.30
284,786,816.83
88,826,340.16
93,864,571.85
-40,662,040.13
1,691,228.11
43,349,480.75
2,902,098.97
76,807,083.51

70,230,809.33
1,307,114.00
-34,675.24
-228,112.05

201,408,039.28
1,652,995.01
1,032,559.08

202,028,475.21
33,694,028.45

168,334,446.76
168,334,446.76

169,252,412.90
-917,966.14

168,334,446.76

168,334,446.76

0.66
0.66

2023
RMB
(unaudited)

911,572,469.80
911,572,469.80

760,759,325.92
352,756,286.75
17,265,624.54
273,173,599.75
77,161,647.35
77,600,896.18
-37,198,728.65
490,571.59
37,776,103.21
1,909,094.71
12,087,157.65

8,659,445.60

305,476.80

238,611,695.27

403,726,568.31
1,352,146.85
106,940.35

404,971,774.81
62,305,558.63

342,666,216.18

342,666,216.18
342,666,216.18

342,666,216.18

342,666,216.18

1.86
1.86



Tianjin Lisheng Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 30 September 2024

ASSETS
Current assets
Non-current assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

OWNERS’ EQUITY
Share capital
Capital reserves
Less: Treasury shares
Other comprehensive income
Special reserves
Surplus reserves
Undistributed profit

Total equity attributable to owners of
parent company

Non-controlling interests

TOTAL OWNERS’ EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
OWNERS’ EQUITY

At 30 September
2024

RMB
(unaudited)

2,990,313,562.36
3,026,362,122.56

At 31 December
2023

RMB

(audited)

2,818,535,324.55
2,962,068,828.27

6,016,675,684.92

5,780,604,152.82

746,481,208.37
267,411,320.91

626,266,874.70
250,907,432.45

1,013,892,529.28

877,174,307.15

257,942,988.00
1,650,119,577.95
22,593,320.00
1,134,997,168.97
21,857,178.95
464,950,504.45
1,463,307,498.28

184,276,992.00
1,721,016,012.83
24,094,840.00
1,145,996,579.05
18,763,294.40
463,742,422.51
1,393,729,384.88

4,970,581,596.60
32,201,559.04

4,903,429,845.67

5,002,783,155.64

4,903,429,845.67

6,016,675,684.92

5,780,604,152.82




Shareholders of the Company should note that the above unaudited financial information
pertains only to Lisheng Pharmaceutical and not to the Company itself.

Details of the unaudited consolidated financial results of Lisheng Pharmaceutical for the nine
months ended 30 September 2024 are available on the website of Shenzhen Stock Exchange
(www.szse.cn).

By Order of the Board
Tianjin Development Holdings Limited
Teng Fei
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 30 October 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company consists of
Mr. Teng Fei, Dr. Zhai Xinxiang, Mr. Sun Lijun*, Ms. Ng Yi Kum, Estella**,
Mr. Wong Shiu Hoi, Peter**, Mr. Lau Ka Keung** and Mr. Sin Hendrick**.

* non-executive director
** independent non-executive director



